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Public Sector Steel Plants

-3. SHRI E. K. NAYANAR:
SHRI MAYA VAN:
SHRI CHENGALRAYA
NAlDU:

SHRI NAMBIAR:
SHRI UMANATH:
SHRI MOHAMMAD ISMAIL:
SHRI ANBUCHEZHIAN:
SSHRI DEIVEEKAN:
SHRI DHIRESWAR KALITA:
SHRI SATYA NARAIN SINGH:
SHRI RAGHUVIR SINGH
SHASTRI:

SHRI S. KUNDU:
SHRI MANIBHAI J, PATEL:

Will the Minister of STEEL, MINES AND METALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are ceDSl-
dering any Proposal to Bet up. statutory organisation for PaIIUc: sector Steel Plants; anel

(b) if so, the composition and functions of the proposed organisation?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL, MINES AND
METALS (SHRI RAM SEWAK): (a) and (b). The whole question of reorganisation of the Steel Industry in the Public Sector including the suggestion to set up a Statutory Corporation is still under the consideration of Govermnent.
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SHR! KANWAR LAL GUPTA: Wh-;t is the cost of production in our steel plants and other steel plants in other countries? That is my question. Give me the statistics.

.-yo '"" qi:
i!im ~ ~

m~t

11ft ~  <'I r.f Ilttf : m'l!R<rr ~
iffii'IT mu I

.-yo ~ 'irT qi: ~ ~ 2500
lio '" ~ 'fiTR" ~ . ~~ ~ I

~ . : i ~  iff ~ ~ ~i

tl
SHR! KANWAR LAL GUPTA: I
want the actual cost of produc!ion in our steel plants. He is giving the reasons. I do not want that. I want the actual cost of production.

DR. CHANNA REDDY: I shall provide the figures later.

SHR! KANWAR LAL GUPTA: The
Minister should know the cost of production. It is strange that he does not know it.
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SHRI RANGA: We make neither head not tair of it. What is the actual
~ost of production as it is found to be?
It is a simple question. If he does ltot know it, let him say so.

DR. CHANNA REDDY: I said that I
:shalt supply the figures later.
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SHRI N. K. SOMANI: Hindusta:1
Steel is not an antiquated cottage industry but is one of the world's largest and the most modern amalgam of steel producing unit. If the demand has, gone down as a result of Government's policies, may I know what special efforts are being made to export the products of Hindustan Steel and how do our prices compare with the prices in the international world markets?

DR. CHANNA REDDY: As I said. it is not really a cottage industry or an outdated thing, but the point is thai it is in the initial stage with a large in-built capacity which has not yet been utilised, it becomes a little uneconomical. Regarding indigenous utilisation and the exports, I have already -given the facts stating how we are making efforts. From Rs. 2 t<l 4 crores of exports during the last two or three years, the H.S.L. itself has registered exports of the !)rder of Rs. 32 crores during this year. So, we are making efforts in this direction.

SHRI N. K. SOMANI: I also aske ....
how our prices compare with the :::..-
temational prices., ..

MR. SPEAKER: He has already stated that hl' would give. Mr. Nayanar. Question 3 is also clubbed witl!
this. He may ask his supplementary.
The answ!lT has already' been read out.

SHRI E. K. NAY ANAR: There lIrr reports that the Hindustan Steel Plants are new running at a loss of Rs. 88 crores com:;:>aring 1965-66 and 1966-67
production. There are reports that, even by exporting to South Vietnam, Bhilai is not fully utilising its capacity for production. In view of this and the other factors, may 1 know whether the Government are of t ~

view that the present loss, mismanagement, anti-labour policy and corruption in the steel indusffy are 1ue only to the absence of a statutory
)rganisation and if so, what is the oasis for drawing this conclusion? 1 also want to know whether the Government is bringing the private steel plants also under the State sector.

MR. SPEAKER: He has already answered.

DR. CHANNA REDDY: Regarding figures of losses, I have already given them. To say that all this is entirely due to absence of a statutory organisation may not be correct, though that fact is also under the consideration of the Government.

SHRI E. K. NAYANAR: About the loss, are the statistics correct?

MR. SPEAKER: He has said that he has already answered about the ~

tion of loss. About the other question regarding statutory organisation, the difficulties are not only because of that, but there are various ')the!
things also.

SHRI E. K. NAYANAR: Is the figure about loss correct or not?

DR. CHANNA REDDY: I have giv£'ll just now. It is about 270 million.

MR. SPEAKER: Mr. Chengalraya
Naidu.

SHRI CHENGALRAYA NAIDU: In view of the fact that the members do not know as to what is going on in the steel plants-from time to time there are directives from the Government and we do not know about them-Will the Government consiGer bringing out a consolidated Bill So that the Hou!!e may pass the Bill and we may Imow what is happening in the steel plants and secondly, will the lvIi_lister consider se1ting up a statutory organisation at least for the Etael plants in view of the heavy losses incurred by the steel plants?

DR. CHANNA REDDY: As I said, the matter of making it a statutory organisatiOil is ui'lder consideration. It has certainly certain advantages and also the other side.

SHRI UMANATH: The-hon.Minister has stated that they are considering file proposal to have a statutory organisation. I would like to know as to what is the state of dairs in the public sector undertakings so far as steel is concerned, what is t ~

specific state of affairs that led tu the Government considering this particular proposal. Secondly, while considering, what is the specific reason for the Government not inclUding the private sector steel plants also to be brought under such a Cvrpora-
tion?

DR. CHANNA REDDY: The
Administrative Reforms Commission has given its report on public sectar undertakings. On of its recommendations is on the lines suggested nemely that the public secior unit should generally be under a statutory organisation. In addition they have made the point that there will be opportunity for public debate on the details of the functioning of these units and also the actual demarcation of the zones or areas of functioning and the rights as between Government, !"arliament and the public sector corporations. Th.ese are all the things which can be clearly defined once and for all when these things CO!nt' before Parliament and we shall then have a clear idea about the whole thing, and later on, the usual freedom for a corporation to act successfully will be ensured. These are the considerations that are there before us.

SHRI UMANATH: Part (b) of my question baa not been answancl. I wanted to know why the question of including the private sect~ steel plants was not being considered by (ic.vernment.

DR. CHANNA REDDY: The:,' art' private units.
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SHRI DHIRESWAR KALITA: The hon. Minister has stated that Government are considering the question of setting UP a statutory organisation for th(· steel plants. May I know the broad features of the proposed statutory organisation and the lines on which it is going to be set up?

DR. CHANNA REDDY: We intend to bring forward before Parliament a Bill so that there could be an Act for the public sector units under the Hindustan Steel Corporation or 'he Hindustan Steel Ltd., and under the provisions of that Act the functioning will be regulated. That is the basis.

SHRI DHIRESWAR KALITA: I
wanted to know the principles for the proposed composition of the statutory body.

DR. CHANNA REDDY: The basis or the principles will be just the 9'ime as we have at the moment UDder the H.S.L, bIlt it will be re u a~ lily the provision of the .Act which would be passed b:v Parliament.
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SHRI UMANATH: The recommenda-
tiuns of the Pande Committee are no:
being implemented.

SHRI S. KUNDU: The han. Minister has stated that a large number or-' import orders had to be cancelled by the H.S.L. May I know whether it is due to lack of quality in production and also due to the fact that the items could not be supplied to them in time?

Recently, the Administrative Reforms Commission has given a report on the working of the public sedor
-units, wherein they have stated that one of the reasons for the bad work. ing of -the public undertakings is the inbuilt security granted to the officials.
Pending the passing of the Bill by ParHament, may I know whether the han. Minister is going to do away with completely this in-built security and see that promotion takes Pleac only on' the basis of efficiency and merit?

Thirdly, in H.5.L and other publlc sector' undertakings, the'
Financial Adviaers are appointed by tile' .nqiq' Directors,.
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wlUch is a very dangerous pro-
.cedure. Is the Minister contemplatmg appointment of the Financial
. Advisers directly by the parliament or by the Government?

DR. CHANNA REDDY: Regarding
~rders that have been cancelled, it is not due to either of the reasons mentioned by the hon. Member, but it is because there has been recession and the original plan provisions of the Central and State Governments In regard to various projects have been cut down considerably. This has. affected the total supplies that 'lave to be cut d~wn.

As regards the point that there is built-in security for the officers, this is not entirely correct. Action i>
taken wherever it has to be taken.
In fact, the House is aware that three senior officers in ·Durgapur were rtis-
missed because of the findings of the Pande Committee fixing responsibility on t o~ officers.

On the question of the appointment of the Financia.! Adviser, that can be one view taken. He is not being appointed by the Managing Director of the company. In fact, there ~re certain people who believe, and strongly plead. that the appointment of the Financial Adviser should be left to the corporation itself so that his loyalty shall be to the corporation, instead of the present system of appointment by Government. That matter is also under consideration o~
Government.

SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH:
. May I know how far the recommen-
·dations in regard to steel production 'made by the Mahtab Committee have been imPlemented by ~ ernment

As regards the setting up of a statutory organisatien. has it anything to do with the previous decentralisation proposal made by Shri C. SIlbra-
maniam w:hen he was Steel inister~

DR. CHANNA REDDY: Most of thl) recommendations of the Mahtab
. Committee have been accepted and jmpllmlented. Regarding the statu-
"'7 organIsation. ,even the decentra.

lisation proPOsal of' 1963 referred to by the hon. Member when Shri C.
Subramaniam was there, will not really have a direct bearing on it.
But even in the caSe of the statutorY corporation, that decentralisation can be done. I can inform the hon. Member that even that aspect is under conside.tion of Government.
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SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA: One factor that has not found a place in the reply of the han. Minister is the
. cut-back in the orders for wagons by the railways. When there is a recession. it is the public exchequer that comes forward to aid. So, may I know wbat stePs they are taking to persuade the railways to help the industry in this regard?

DR. CHANNA REDDY: The hon. member is aware, even the railways had to cut down considerably their plan programmes, and quite a large number of orders had to be cancelled.

SHRI LOBO PRABHU: In ,-iew of the admission of the Minister that the public sector plants are over-capitalised. that they cannot sell at competitive prices internationally, that there is idle capacity etc., may I ask him a simple question? Why are you going to add more to our steel production? Why do you want Bokaro?
Are not four white elephants enough?

MR. sPEAKER: That is a matter of policy .
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SHRl D. C. SHARMA: I have read the statement, and from the statement I find tnat there is hardl.i any iU,.irom which public undertaklngs can suffer which is =t there so far as the steel plants are concerned. In:ernally, the demand is s1ack. The Pande Committee Report with regard to coke-oven and 1urnace is yet to be imp:emented. The production of special steel is yet in the air. Diversification of production is wishful thinking.
Additional capital facilities are yet to be found. Labour-management relations require improvement. Expens& are mounting and control is not effective. The quality of steel produced is not as high as it should be.
So, may I know from the hon. Minister how all these organic ills from which these steel plants are su e~in will be cured by bringing into being a public steel corporation which he is thinking of?

DR. CHANNA REDDY: All these ills which the hon. Member referred to are being attended to and we have been able to cure a number of them.

SO:\1E HO:-<. :\lE:\IBERS Tose-

MR. SF-EAKER: We have taken about forty minutes over this question. I do not know whether we should pursue this any further. When I allow 'more time, even people who did not stand up originally stand up.
What am I to do? Next question.

~ to BaUways d1I1'Inr LaDpare

ArHatiOD.

t

-4. SHRl CHENGALRAYA NAIDU :
SHRl R. R. SINGH DEO:
SHRI D. N. DEB:
SHBI Y. A. PRASAD:
SHRI BEDABRATA BARUA:
SHRI HEM BARUA:
SHRI SRADHAKAR SUPA-
KAR:
SHRLMATI SUSBILA.
ROHATGI:
SHRI J. 1I0BAMED IIIAM:
SHR1 K"A"NW.AlI. LAL GUPTA:

simI RAM GOPALSHAL-
WALE:
sliRI N. S. SHARMA;
SHRI PRAKASH VIR SHAS-
TRI: •

SHRI SHIV KUMAR S AS ~

SHRI RAM SEWAK YADAV;
SHRI MOHSIN:
~  G. C. DIXIT;
SHRI VISHWA NATH
PANDEY:
SHRI JUGAL MONDAL:
SHRI HUKAM CHAND
KACHWAI:
SHRIMATI TARKESHwARI
SINHA:

Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the total loss suffered .by t ~

Railways during the recent language' agitation in the country, State-wise;
and

(b) the approximate cost of replacement for damaged property?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
(SHRr PARlMAL GHOSH): (a) and

(b). A statement giving the required information is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

(a) Name of tlu Stale AmO*nt of loss

Rs.

Andhra PradeSh 1,00,068.00
Bihar 23·00
Delhi 20.00
Kerala 15,693.00
Madhya Pradesh 1,.400.00
Mysore 3,000,00
Madras 19,63,626.00
Uttar Pradeoh 4-14,231•00

Total 24,98,061.00

(b) Costll/ r.,'-mt oj t/atIUIf.,}

properfy. The rep18c:anCDt COlt would approzimate 10 the value on,,"

liveD ia (a,.

